
Using the Bluetooth function                                        
Pair the Bluetooth for the first time, you need to 
activate your mobile phone’s Bluetooth function, and 
then search the new device. When the mobile phone 
detects this unit (named as “WS11”), click this name to 
connect.

• Delicate mesh design better prevents dust from 
entering.

Precautions: 
Please read all safety instruction warnings carefully 
before using this product. Improper use of this product 
may result in damage to this or attached products. To 
ensure the products work well, please never use this in 
the following conditions: 
1. Moist or underwater conditions. 
2. Conditions near heater or high-temperature service. 
3. Conditions with direct and strong sunshine.
4. Never dismantle the product without due permission, 
otherwise it may nullify the warranty clause. 

Appearance:

Important: Your speaker is shipped from the factory in 
a deep sleep mode to conserve battery. Activate your 
speaker by connecting the USB cable to a power 
source before first use.

What’s in the Box
• User manual x 1
• USB-C charging cable x 1

Specifications:
• Waterproof Level: IPX5
• Bluetooth Version: 5.4
• Chipset: AC6956C4
• Bluetooth Profile: A2DP, AVRCP, HFP
• Audio Format: SBC
• Speaker: 2W
• Battery Type: lithium battery
• Battery Capacity: 3.7V/600mAh
• Playing Time: Up to 5 hours(under max volume)
• Charging Time: 2H
• Product Size: 73x42x28 mm
• Product Weight: 64 g

Features:
• Travel and Outdoor Friendly: Small enough to fit in 
your pocket, bold enough to be shown to the world;
• Flaunting a slim and compact size, easy to carry;
• Attaching to your shirt backpack or jacket via spring 
clamp or magnetic clip;
• Enjoy crystal clear phone calls with active noise 
suppression;
• Up to 5 hours of playing time;
• With dust-proof and waterproof materials;

Operation Instructions:

 Power button
 Volume up/ Previous song
 Volume down/ Next song
 Fabric mesh

Press and hold for 3 seconds to power 
on/power off
Calling mode: 
Short press to answer a call, press again to 
hang off the call.
Press and hold for 2 seconds to reject a call.
Music mode: 
Short press to play / pause music.

Calling mode: 
Short press to increase volume.
Music mode: 
Short press to increase volume.
Press and hold to previous song.

Calling mode: 
Short Press to decrease volume.
Music mode: 
Short Press to decrease volume.
Press and hold to next song.

 Magnetic clip
 Spring clamp
 Charging port
 Microphone

Uso dela función Bluetooth Para
emparejarel Bluetooth por primera vez, debe activar la 
función Bluetooth de su teléfonomóvil y luego buscarel 
nuevo dispositivo. Cuando el teléfonomóvil detecte esta 
unidad (denominada “WS11”),  hagaclic en este nombre 
para conectarse.

• Hasta 5 horas de tiempo de reproducción;
• Con materiales resistentesal polvo y al agua;
• El delicadodiseñode malla evita mejor la entradade 
polvo.

Precauciones:
Lea atentamente todas las advertencias delas 
instrucciones de
seguridad antes de utilizar este producto. El uso 
inadecuado de este  producto puede provocar daños a 
éste o a los productosadjuntos.
Para garantizar que los productos funcionen bien, nunca 
losutilice en lassiguientescondiciones: 
1.Condiciones húmedas o bajoel agua.
2. Condiciones cercanas alcalentador o alservicio dealta 
temperatura.
3. Condiciones con luz solar directa y fuerte.
4. Nunca desmontes el productosin el debidopermiso, 
delo contrario podría  anular la cláusulade garantía.

Apariencia:

Importante: Su altavoz sale defábrica en modo 
desuspensión profunda para conservar labatería. Active 
su altavoz conectando el cable USB a una fuente 
dealimentación antes del primer uso.

Qué hay en la caja
• Manual deusuario x 1
• Cable de carga USB-C x 1

Especificaciones:
• Nivel deimpermeabilidad: IPX5
• Versión de Bluetooth: 5.4
• Conjunto de chips: AC6956C4
• Perfil Bluetooth: A2DP, AVRCP, HFP
• Formato de audio: SBC
• Altavoz: 2W
• Tipo debatería: bateríadelitio
• Capacidadde labatería: 3,7 V/600 mAh
• Tiempo de reproducción: hasta 5 horas (bajoel 
volumenmáximo)
• Tiempo de carga: 2 H
• Tamaño del producto: 73x42x28 mm
• Peso del producto: 64 g

Características:
• Apto para viajes y actividadesalaire libre: lo 
suficientementepequeño como
para caber en su bolsillo, lo suficientementeaudaz como 
para mostrarlo al mundo;
• Haciendo alardede un tamaño delgado y compacto, 
fácil de transportar;
• Se fija a su camisa, mochila o chaquetamediante una 
abrazadera de resorte o un clip magnético;
• Disfrute de llamadas telefónicasnítidas con supresión 
activade  ruido;

Instrucciones de operación:

 Botón de encendido
 Subir volumen/Canción anterior
 Bajar volumen/Siguiente canción
 Malla de tela

Mantenga presionado durante 3 segundos 
para encender/apagar
Modo de llamada:
presione brevemente para responder una 
llamada, presione  nuevamente para colgar la 
llamada.
Mantenga presionado durante 2 segundos 
para rechazar una llamada.  
Modo demúsica:
presione brevemente para reproducir/pausar 
lamúsica.

Modo de llamada:
presione brevemente para aumentar el volumen.  
Modo demúsica:
Presione brevemente para aumentar el volumen.    
Mantenga presionado para ir a la canciónanterior.

Modo de llamada:
Presione brevemente para disminuirel volumen.  
Modo demúsica:
presione brevemente para disminuirel volumen.  
Mantenga presionado para pasar a lasiguiente 
canción.

 Clip magnético
 Abrazadera de resorte  
 Puerto de carga
 Micrófono

Utilisation delafonction Bluetooth
Associez le Bluetooth pour la premièrefois, vous devez 
activer la fonction Bluetooth de votre téléphone mobile, 
puis rechercher le  nouvelappareil. Lorsque letéléphone 
mobile détecte cet appareil   (nommé « WS11 »), 
cliquez sur ce nom pour vous connecter.

• Jusqu'à 5 heures de temps de jeu ;
• Avec des matériauxanti-poussière et imperméables;
• La conception en mailledélicate empêche mieux 
lapoussièrede  pénétrer.

Précautions:
Veuillez lire attentivement tous les avertissements 
desécurité
avant d'utiliser ce produit. Une mauvaise utilisation de 
ce produit peut  entraînerdes dommages à ce produit 
ou aux produits qui y sont
attachés. Pour garantir lebonfonctionnementdes 
produits, veuillez ne  jamaisles utiliserdans les
conditions suivantes : 
1. Conditions humides ou sous-marines.
2. Conditions à proximité d'un appareil de chauffage ou 
d'un service à haute température.
3. Conditions avec un ensoleillement direct et fort.
4. Ne démontez jamaisle produit sans autorisation,si-
noncela pourraitannuler la  clause de garantie.

Apparence:

Important: Votre enceinte est expédiéedel'usine en 
mode veille profonde pour économiser la batterie. 
Activez votre enceinte en    connectant lecâble USB à 
une source d'alimentation avant la
première utilisation.
Qu'y a-t-il dans la boite
• Manuel d'utilisation x 1
• 1 câble de chargement USB-C

Caractéristiques:
• Niveau d'étanchéité : IPX5 
•Version Bluetooth : 5.4
• Jeu de puces : AC6956C4
• Profil Bluetooth : A2DP, AVRCP, HFP
• Format audio : SBC
• Haut-parleur : 2 W
• Type de batterie : batterie au lithium
• Capacité dela batterie : 3,7 V/600 mAh
• Durée de lecture : jusqu'à 5 heures (sous le volume 
maximum)
• Temps de charge : 2 H
• Taille duproduit : 73x42x28 mm.
• Poids duproduit : 64 g

Caractéristiques:
• Adapté aux voyages et aux activités de plein air : 
suffisamment petit pour tenir dans votre poche, 
suffisamment audacieux pour être montré au monde ;
• Présentant une taille fine et compacte, facile à 
transporter ;
• Fixation à votre chemise, sac à dos ou veste via une 
pince à ressort ou un clip  magnétique ;
• Profitez d'appelstéléphoniques d'une clarté cristalline 
avec suppression  active du bruit ;

Operation Instructions:

 Bouton d'alimentation
 Augmenter le volume

     /Chanson précédente  
 Baisser le volume

     /Chanson suivante
 Maille en tissu

 Clip magnétique
 Pince à ressort
 Port de chargement  
 Microphone

Appuyez et maintenez pendant 3 secondes 
pour allumer/  éteindre
Mode d'appel :
appuyez brièvement pour répondre à un 
appel, appuyez à nouveau  pour raccrocher.
Maintenez enfoncé pendant 2 secondes pour 
rejeter un appel.  Mode musique :
appuyez brièvement pour lire/mettre en pause 
la musique.
Mode d'appel :
appuyez brièvement pour augmenter le volume.  
Mode musique :
Appuyez brièvement pour augmenter le volume.  
Maintenez enfoncéela chanson précédente.
Mode d'appel :
appuyez brièvement pour diminuer le volume.  
Mode musique :
appuyez brièvement pour diminuer le volume.  
Appuyez et maintenez pour passer à la 
chansonsuivante.

Verwendung der Bluetooth-Funktion
Wenn Sie Bluetooth zum ersten Mal koppeln, müssen 
Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion Ihres Mobiltelefons aktivieren 
und dann nach dem  neuen Gerät suchen. Wenn das 
Mobiltelefon dieses Gerät (mit dem     Namen „WS11“) 
erkennt, klicken Sie auf diesen Namen, um eine
Verbindung herzustellen.

• Das feine Netzdesign verhindert besser das Eindringen 
von  Staub.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen: Bitte lesen Sie alle 
Sicherheitshinweise sorgfältig  durch, bevor Sie dieses 
Produkt verwenden. Eine unsachgemäße
Verwendung dieses Produkts kann zu Schäden an 
diesem oder den
angeschlossenen Produkten führen. Um sicherzustellen, 
dass die Produkte

einwandfrei funktionieren:
verwenden Sie sie bitte niemals unter folgenden 
Bedingungen:
1. Feucht oder unter Wasser.
2. Bedingungen in der Nähe von Heizgeräten oder 
Hochtemperaturbetrieben.
3. Bedingungen mit direkter und starker Sonneneinstrahlung.
4. Zerlegen Sie das Produkt niemals ohne entsprechende 
Genehmigung,  da sonst die Garantieklausel ungültig 
werden kann.

Aussehen:

Wichtig: Ihr Lautsprecher wird ab Werk im 
Tiefschlafmodus ausgeliefert, um den Akku zu schonen. 
Aktivieren Sie Ihren   Lautsprecher, indem Sie das 
USB-Kabel vor dem ersten
Gebrauch an eine Stromquelle anschließen.

Was ist in der Box
• Benutzerhandbuch x 1
• USB-C-Ladekabel x 1

Spezifikationen:
• Wasserdichtigkeitsgrad: IPX5
• Bluetooth-Version: 5.4
• Chipsatz: AC6956C4
• Bluetooth-Profil: A2DP, AVRCP, HFP
• Audioformat: SBC
• Lautsprecher: 2W
• Batterietyp: Lithiumbatterie
• Batteriekapazität: 3,7 V/600 mAh
• Spieldauer: Bis zu 5 Stunden (bei maximaler 
Lautstärke)
• Ladezeit: 2 Stunden
• Produktgröße: 73x42x28 mm
• Produktgewicht: 64 g

Merkmale:
• Reise- und Outdoor-tauglich: Klein genug, um in Ihre 
Tasche zu  passen, auffällig genug, um der Welt gezeigt 
zu werden;
• Hervorragende schlanke und kompakte Größe, leicht zu 
tragen;
• Befestigung an Ihrem Hemd, Rucksack oder Ihrer 
Jacke mittels  Federklemme oder Magnetclip;
• Genießen Sie kristallklare Telefongespräche mit aktiver  
Geräuschunterdrückung;
• Bis zu 5 Stunden Spielzeit;
• Mit staub- und wasserdichten Materialien;

Bedienungsanleitungen:

 Ein-/Aus-Taste
 Lautstärke erhöhen/Vorheriges Lied
 Lautstärke verringern/Nächstes Lied 
 Stoffnetz 

Zum Ein-/Ausschalten 3 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt halten
Anrufmodus: Kurz
drücken, um einen Anruf anzunehmen, erneut 
drücken, um  den Anruf zu beenden.
Musikmodus:
Kurz drücken, um Musik abzuspielen/anzu-
halten.

Anrufmodus: Kurz
drücken, um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen.  
Musikmodus:
Kurz drücken, um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen.    

Anrufmodus: Kurz
drücken, um die Lautstärke zu verringern.
Musikmodus:
Kurz drücken, um die Lautstärke zu verringern.  

 Magnetclip
 Federklemme
 Ladeanschluss
 Mikrofon

rantieklausel ungültig 

pp

Usando a função Bluetooth 
Emparelhe o Bluetooth pela primeira vez, você precisa 
ativar a função Bluetooth do seu celular e, em seguida, 
procurar o novo dispositivo. Quando o celular  detectar 
esta unidade (denominada “WS11”), clique neste nome 
para conectar.

• Desfrute de chamadas telefônicasnítidas com 
supressão de ruído  ativa;
• Até 5 horas de jogo;
• Com materiais à prova de poeira e impermeáveis;
• O design de malha delicada evita melhor a entrada 
de poeira.

Precauções: Leia
todos os avisos de instruções de segurança 
cuidadosamente antes de usar   este produto. O uso 
inadequado deste produto pode resultar em danos a 
ele  ou aos produtos anexados. Para garantir que os 
produtos funcionam bem,
nunca use nas seguintescondições: 
1. Condições úmidas ou subaquáticas.
2. Condições próximas ao aquecedor ou serviço de 
alta temperatura.
3. Condições com luz solar direta e forte.
4. Nunca desmonte o produto sem a devida 
autorização, caso contrário poderá  anular a cláusula 
de garantia.

Aparência:

Importante: seu alto-falante é enviado de fábrica no 
modo de hibernação para  economizar bateria. Ative 
seu alto-falante conectando o cabo USB a uma
fonte de alimentação antes do primeiro uso.

O que está na caixa
• Manual do usuário x 1
• Cabo de carregamento USB-C x 1

Especificações:
• Nível à prova d'água: IPX5
• Versão Bluetooth: 5.4
• Chipset: AC6956C4
• Perfil Bluetooth: A2DP, AVRCP, HFP
• Formato de áudio: SBC
• Alto-falante: 2W
• Tipo de bateria: bateria de lítio
• Capacidade da bateria: 3,7 V/600mAh
• Tempo de reprodução: até 5 horas (sob o volume 
máximo)
• Tempo de carregamento: 2H
• Tamanho do produto: 73 x 42,9 x 28,2 mm
• Peso do produto: 64g

Características:
• Adequado para viagens e atividades ao ar livre: 
Pequeno o suficiente
para caber no seu bolso, ousado o suficiente para ser 
mostrado ao mundo;
• Apresentando um tamanho fino e compacto, fácil de 
transportar;
• Fixação em sua camisa, mochila ou jaqueta através 
de braçadeira de mola  ou clipe magnético;

Instruções de operação:

Botão de energia
Aumentar volume/música anterior
Diminuir volume/Próxima música
Malha de tecido

Pressione e segure por 3 segundos para ligar/  
desligar
Modo de chamada:
pressione rapidamente para atender uma 
chamada,pressione novamente para desligar a 
chamada.  Pressione e segure por 2 segundos 
para rejeitar uma chamada.
Modo de música:
Pressione rapidamente para reproduzir/pausar 
a música.

Modo de chamada:
pressione rapidamente para aumentar o 
volume.
Modo música:
Pressione rapidamente para aumentar o 
volume.  Pressione e segure para voltar à 
música anterior.
Modo de chamada:
Pressione rapidamente para diminuir o volume.
Modo música:
Pressione rapidamente para diminuir o volume.  
-Pressione e segure para a próxima música.

Clipe magnético
Braçadeira de mola
Porto de carregamento

⑧Microfone

TF-Y07 Bluetooth Speaker

User Manual

  TF-Y07 Bluetooth Lautsprecher

Bedienungsanleitung

 Haut-parleur Bluetooth TF-Y07

Guide de l'utilisateur

 Alto-falante Bluetooth TF-Y07

Guia do usuário

Altavoz Bluetooth TF-Y07

Guía de usuario

TF-Y07

5.4

https://manuals.plus/m/0718f5b1fdc763d2bccab22e753f68904974410b7c5a9d342c96371e5bb613e9


 

 

 

 

 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

FCC Warnning:

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,

pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable

protection againstharmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates,

uses and can radiateradio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with

the instructions, maycause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there

is no guarantee thatinterference will not occur in a particular installation. If this

equipment does cause harmfulinterference to radio or television reception, which can be

determined by turning the equipmentoff and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the

interference by one or more of thefollowing measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is

connected.

� Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Any changes or modifications to this device not explicitly approved by manufacturer

could void your authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two

conditions:

(1)This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any

interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled

environment. This equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 0cm

between the radiator and your body. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


